

**WRIT APPEAL NO: 1227 of 2025**

Pavada Nagaraju and others

...Appellants

Vs.

Palli Venkateswara Rao and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Appellants : Mr. K. V. S. D. Ravi Teja appearing vice Mr.
Mangena Sree Rama Rao

Advocates for Respondents : GP for Panchayat Raj & Rural Development
GP for Revenue

Mr. Yarraguntla Koteswara Rao, Standing
Counsel for Zilla Praja Parishads, Mandal
Praja Parishads and Gram Panchayats

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN**

DATE : 7th March 2026**P C :**

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks and is granted six (6) weeks
time to comply with the previous order, dated 24.11.2025.

List on 20.04.2026.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ**CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J**

kbs